Subsequent to the issuance of the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter
ended March 31, 2024, the Company's management identified prior period misstatements related to the
measurement of the realizable portion of the Company’s outside basis difference deferred tax asset in CWGS,
LLC, including the associated valuation allowance. As a result, deferred tax assets, net, additional paid-in capital,
and income tax benefit (expense) as of and for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 were revised in the
Company’s Annual Report. The misstatements impacted the beginning balances of deferred taxes, net, additional
paid-in capital, and retained earnings, which have been revised from the amounts previously reported as of March
31, 2024. The Company evaluated the materiality of these errors, both qualitatively and quantitatively, and
determined the effect of these revisions was not material to the previously issued financial statements.

Table of Contents

11

The following table presents the effect of the immaterial misstatements on the Company’s condensed
consolidated balance sheet for the period indicated:

As of March 31, 2024

($ in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Deferred tax assets, net $ 153,716 $ 43,768 $ 197,484
Total assets 5,023,162 43,768 5,066,930
Additional paid-in capital 98,828 33,385 132,213
Retained earnings 157,303 10,383 167,686
Total stockholders' equity attributable to Camping World Holdings, Inc. 99,000 43,768 142,768
Total stockholders' equity 152,410 43,768 196,178
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 5,023,162 43,768 5,066,930

The following table presents the effect of the immaterial misstatements on the condensed consolidated
statements of stockholders’ equity for the periods indicated:

Additional Paid-In Capital Retained Earnings Total Stockholders' Equity

($ in thousands)
As

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Balance at January 1, 2024 $ 98,280 $ 33,385 $ 131,665 $ 185,244 $ 10,383 $ 195,627 $ 214,207 $ 43,768 $ 257,975
Stock-based compensation 2,751 — 2,751 — — — 5,197 — 5,197
Exercise of stock options (30) — (30) — — — 51 — 51
Non-controlling interest adjustment for
capital contribution of proceeds from the
exercise of stock options (22) — (22) — — — — — —
Vesting of restricted stock units (2,234) — (2,234) — — — — — —
Repurchases of Class A common stock for
withholding taxes on vested RSUs 209 — 209 — — — (658) — (658)
Distributions to holders of LLC common units — — — — — — (9,947) — (9,947)
Dividends — — — (5,634) — (5,634) (5,634) — (5,634)
Non-controlling interest adjustment (126) — (126) — — — — — —
Net income — — — (22,307) — (22,307) (50,806) — (50,806)

Balance at March 31, 2024 $ 98,828 $ 33,385 $ 132,213 $ 157,303 $ 10,383 $ 167,686 $ 152,410 $ 43,768 $ 196,178

Seasonality

The Company has experienced, and expects to continue to experience, variability in revenue, net income,
and cash flows as a result of annual seasonality in its business. Because RVs are used primarily by vacationers
and campers, demand for services, protection plans, products, and resources generally declines during the winter
season, while sales and profits are generally highest during the spring and summer months. In addition, unusually
severe weather conditions in some geographic areas may impact demand.

The Company generates a disproportionately higher amount of its annual revenue in its second and third